
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Thomas & Shannon Bray ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0151-V COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5

HEARING DATE: December 15, 2022 PREPARED BY: Sumner Handy
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants seek a variance to allow a dwelling addition with less setbacks and buffer than
required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater at 1324 Kinloch Circle in Arnold.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site measures 2.537 acres in area, and has about 190 feet of road frontage on the south
side of Kinloch Circle, 350 feet east of Glen Oban Drive. It is identified as Lot 8 of Parcel 491 in
Grid 16 of Tax Map 39 in the subdivision of Glen Oban.

The subject property is zoned R1 - Residential District and has been since the adoption of
comprehensive zoning for the Fifth Council District, effective January 29, 2012. This waterfront lot
lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area overlay, and is designated as LDA – Limited
Development Area. The lot is served by public water and private septic systems.

APPLICANTS’ PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to construct a two-story dwelling addition (unspecified) along the northern
and eastern existing dwelling facades. The applicants also propose to remove portions of and
reconfigure the existing driveway and to construct a retaining wall.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

Section 18-13-104(a) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires that there shall be a
minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams
and tidal wetlands. Section 18-13-104(b) provides for an expanded buffer in cases where there are,
among other things, steep slopes. Section 17-8-301(b) provides that development on properties
containing buffers shall meet the requirements of COMAR, Title 27. Section 27.01.01(B)(8)(ii) of
COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream, tidal wetland, tidal waters, or terrestrial
environment from human disturbance,” and Section 27.01.09 E.(1)(a)(ii) of COMAR authorizes
disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or redevelopment activity by variance. In the
case of the subject property, there are steep slopes present, and the buffer to the Severn River expands
to encompass the entire subject property. Therefore, the proposed addition requires a variance to



allow disturbance within the expanded buffer. The actual degree of buffer disturbance will be
determined at permitting.

Section 17-8-201(a) of the Subdivision and Development Article stipulates that development in the
Limited Development Area (LDA) may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless
development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to
provide direct access to the shoreline. The proposed development requires a variance to allow
disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater, the exact amount of which will be determined at the time of
permitting.

Section 18-4-501 of the Code sets forth the bulk regulations for development in the R1 district. A
review of these regulations reveals that no deviation from setback requirements is proposed.

FINDINGS

The subject property measures 2.537 acres in area and is entirely encumbered by the critical area
buffer to the Severn River, as expanded due to the presence of slopes 15% or greater. The applicants
propose to construct an addition that requires disturbance to this buffer and to steep slopes. In the
letter of explanation provided with the application, the addition is not characterized and no
explanation of need is developed.

This property was the subject of a prior variance application. In case number 2019-0277-V, these
applicants applied for variances to disturb the buffer and steep slopes to construct a dwelling addition
in roughly the same location as proposed here, albeit notably larger in 2019. The application was
denied by the Administrative Hearing Officer; that decision was appealed by the applicants to the
Board of Appeals where it was dismissed and not heard.

The applicants assert that the presence of steep slopes and the resulting expansion of the critical area
buffer comprise unique physical conditions. Any development on the property would require a
variance. The majority of the addition will be over existing impervious area, and there would be a
reduction in overall lot coverage. This Office requested by email of the applicant’s representative
additional detail about the proposal and justification for the variance request, but no information was
provided.

The Critical Area Team noted that the lot coverage attributed to the dwelling is proposed to increase
from 2,843 square feet to 3,802 square feet, and that the slopes between the dwelling and the Severn
River reach 58%. The proposed 161 square feet of lot coverage reduction is minimal and could be
increased. The Critical Area Team would support the disturbance of steep slopes to allow the removal
of driveway, but the resulting uncovered area should be planted and not returned to turf yard. Slope
disturbance could be reduced via a reconfiguration of the addition (should an addition in the first
place be deemed justified).

The Critical Area Commission opined that the proposal does not meet the unwarranted hardship
standard as the property is currently developed with a covered deck, open deck, porch, a 2-story
single family dwelling, a driveway, walkways, and riparian access.

The Health Department commented that it has not received an approved plan for this project, but
would have no objection so long as that department receives an approved plan.
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The Soil Conservation District deferred to the Office of Planning and Zoning and will provide
comments during sediment control review.

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
unique physical conditions, strict implementation of the County’s critical area program would result
in an unwarranted hardship. The entirety of the subject property is encumbered by the expanded
buffer to the Severn River as the lot is significantly covered by steep slopes. Any addition to the
dwelling is impossible without relief from the Code’s prohibitions against disturbing the buffer and
these slopes. However, the property is already developed with a substantial dwelling (2,843 square
feet of lot coverage vis-a-vis the dwelling alone) and associated facilities. Therefore a strict
interpretation of the critical area program (and denial of the variances sought) would not cause the
applicants an unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the Natural Resources Article of the
State Code. Denial of the variances would not deny the applicant reasonable and significant use of
the lot.

The expanded buffer and the steep slopes along the shore of this length of the Severn River are
shared by neighboring properties and are not unique to the site, and therefore the prohibitions against
their disturbance do not uniquely affect these property owners or the subject property. Steep slopes
are shown in red (25% and greater slopes) and yellow (15%-24.99%) on the below image; the subject
property is shown shaded slightly blue and with a circle over it.

Based on the foregoing, this Office finds that a literal interpretation of the County’s Critical Area
Program (and denial of the variances requested) would not deprive the applicants of rights that are
commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas, and that the granting of these variances
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would confer on the applicants a special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, namely
the right to and privilege of disturbance that is not necessary to develop the lot. Granting of this
variance request for more slope and buffer disturbance than necessary may adversely affect water
quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat.

This Office also finds that the applicants have failed to adequately consider site planning alternatives.
During the pre-file review stage, the OPZ requested justification for the variance requests as the
unwarranted hardship the applicants are required to demonstrate was not apparent. However, the
letter of explanation that accompanied this application did not develop a substantive justification any
further. In its absence, this Office has failed to find unique physical conditions at the subject property,
or any unwarranted hardship in the denial of these variances even if unique physical conditions were
present. The dimensions of the proposed addition have apparently not changed from the pre-file
stage. Architectural drawings were requested of the applicants, but they were not provided.

The variance requests are not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by
the applicants and do not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring
property.

The construction of the proposed addition will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood;
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; reduce forest cover in
the Limited Development Area or Resource Conservation Area; be contrary to acceptable clearing
and replanting practices; or be detrimental to the public welfare.

However, it is the opinion of this Office that the variances sought are not the minimum necessary to
afford relief. The property is already improved with a substantial dwelling with ample associated
facilities, and the Critical Area Team opines that the addition could be redesigned in a manner that
minimizes the disturbance. The existing dwelling is two stories and a basement. The addition is not
detailed (either on the site plan or in the letter of explanation, and the applicant’s representative did
not return an email inquiry before this report was published regarding the nature of the proposed
development) and so it is not clear whether the applicant actually intends for this addition to be three
levels (basement plus two stories above). The justifications provided in the applicants’ letter of
explanation (the addition is “in keeping” with the neighborhood and will provide a house “consistent
with the majority of the waterfront properties in the immediate vicinity”; the presence of the buffer to
the Severn River and steep slopes make development impossible without a variance) are insufficient
to support the granting of this relief.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth under Section 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted,
this Office recommends denial of Critical Area variances to Sections 17-8-301(b) and 17-8-201(a) to
allow disturbance to the buffer to and to slopes of 15% or greater to allow a dwelling addition
(uncharacterized) as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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Critical Area Variance Guidance
Critical Area Review Team/Development Division

Applicant: Bray
Case #: 2022-0151-V
Date: 10/27/22

For a property located in the critical area, a variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program
may be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the findings based on the following criteria.

● Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and
inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation
would result in an unwarranted hardship.

● A literal interpretation of the Critical Area Laws would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provision of the critical area program.

● The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be denied by the
County’s Critical Area program to other lands or structures within the Critical Area.

● The request is not the result of actions by the applicant including the commencement of development before an
application for a variance was filed and does not rise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property.

● The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat
within the Critical Area and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's Critical Area
program.

● The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption contained in Natural
Resources Article, 8-1808, of the state Code.

● The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with 18-16-201.

The site plan states that the existing structure is 1 story home with a basement.  The structure is in fact a 2 story home
with a basement with a combined square footage of 4,383 square feet of interior space.  The plans indicate that the lot
coverage associated with the existing structure is 2,843 square feet which will be increased to 3,802 square feet with the
proposed renovations.  The slopes between the home and the Severn River average 58%.  The entire site is located in
the Critical Area expanded buffer.

The applicant has provided no information regarding the use of or need for the proposed expansion other than to compare
the proposal to what exists on other lots in the neighborhood.  While the applicant has designed the addition to be located,
for the most part, in an area that has already been developed, the application still requires a variance to two separate
sections of the Code and must meet all of the approval standards.

Should the Hearing Officer determine that a 1000 square foot addition (footprint not habitable space) is the minimum
necessary to afford relief for a 4,383 square foot home then I would offer the following comments:

The application results in minimal reduction of lot coverage at 161 square feet.
The application proposes 355 square feet of slope disturbance.  The minimal slope disturbance that may be required for
the removal of a portion of the driveway is supportable however, the slope disturbance necessary for the LOD for the
proposed addition could be eliminated with a redesign of the addition.
The removal of the driveway does serve to create a buffer to the steep slopes.  Critical Area regulations do not permit the
creation of a lawn within the buffer and this area shall be revegetated should this proposal be approved.

Mitigation and SWM must be addressed with the permit application.
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Sumner Handy <pzhand00@aacounty.org>

Varances 9/26 - 9/30 

Jennifer Esposito <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov> Tue, Oct 4, 2022 at 4:26 PM
To: Kelly Krinetz <pzkrin00@aacounty.org>, Sara Anzelmo <pzanze99@aacounty.org>, "Donald Dyott Jr."
<pzdyot22@aacounty.org>, Joan Jenkins <pzjenk00@aacounty.org>, Rob Konowal <pzkono00@aacounty.org>, Bonnie
Tucker <pztuck00@aacounty.org>, Sumner Handy <pzhand00@aacounty.org>, CACAdmin DNR -DNR-
<cacadmin.dnr@maryland.gov>, Charlotte Shearin -DNR- <charlotte.shearin@maryland.gov>, Sterling Seay
<pzseay16@aacounty.org>

Good afternoon,

The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the following variances and we have the
following comments:

1. 2022-0144-V; McWilliams (AA 350-22): Appropriate mitigation is required.  
2. 2022-0145-V; Sherwood Forest Lot 124 (AA 351-22): The applicant is proposing

to construct an addition to the existing dwelling as well as to expand the existing
screened porch and entry deck within steep slopes. It appears the applicant
currently has reasonable and significant use of the entire property with the
dwelling, several decks, screen porch, walkways, and driveway. While the
additions are proposed to be constructed mainly over existing lot coverage, the
office questions if this proposal meets the unwarranted hardship standard and if
the impacts have been minimized to the extent necessary.   

3. 2022-0174-V; Petrie (AA 352-22): The applicant is proposing to construct a
1,064 square-foot, main floor addition for a primary bedroom along with a patio
within the steep slope buffer and the 50-foot setback to the expanded Critical
Area Buffer. The application material indicates that this proposal is out of a
medical necessity for the homeowner. While this office feels that some relief from
the Critical Area variance standards may be warranted to accommodate the
property owner's medical condition, we believe the 1,064 square-foot bedroom
could be reduced in size in order to minimize adverse impacts to the
aforementioned buffers. Additionally, the proposed patio could be reduced in
size or eliminated entirely. 

4. 2022-0149-V; Hodgson (AA 353-22): The applicant is proposing a 461 square-
foot deck within a steep slope buffer and the expanded Critical Area Buffer. It
appears that the deck could be reduced in size to minimize impacts to steep
slopes and the expanded Critical Area Buffer.  Additionally, our office feels that
this proposal does not meet the unwarranted hardship standard as the property
is currently developed with an enclosed deck, a porch, a 2-story single family
dwelling, a driveway, walkways, a boardwalk with two separate decks, and
riparian access. Thus, the property owner currently has reasonable and
significant use of the entire lot without the addition of the deck.   

5.  2022-0151-V; Bray (AA 354-22): The applicant is proposing a 2-story addition to
an existing dwelling within the expanded Critical Area Buffer for steep slopes.
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Our office feels that this proposal does not meet the unwarranted hardship
standard as the property is currently developed with a covered deck, open deck,
porch, a 2-story single family dwelling, a driveway, walkways, and riparian
access. Thus, the property owner currently has reasonable and significant use of
the entire lot.   

6. 2022-0156-V; Leimbach (AA 355-22): This proposal does not appear to be a
variance to Critical Area development standards. Therefore, we have no
comments. However, we do note that any proposed development on this
property is subject to the Critical Area development standards for lands
designated as an Intensely Developed Area (IDA)

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please let me know if you have any
questions. 

  
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jennifer Esposito
Critical Area Commission for the

Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-260-3468 (office)

443-569-1361 (cell) 
jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov 

http://www.maryland.gov/
https://www.facebook.com/MarylandDNR/
https://twitter.com/MarylandDNR
http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1804+West+Street,+Suite+100+Annapolis,+MD+21401?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1804+West+Street,+Suite+100+Annapolis,+MD+21401?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov




STEUART PITTMAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE

JESSICA LEYS, DIRECTOR

RECREATION AND PARKS

1 HARRY S. TRUMAN PKWY

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401
AACOUNTY.ORG/RECPARKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sumner Handy, Zoning Division
Office of Planning and Zoning

FROM: Pat Slayton
Capital Projects Division

SUBJECT: Variance Cases

DATE: September 30, 2022

The Department of Recreation and Parks has reviewed the case materials submitted to determine if
there may be impacts to Anne Arundel County greenways, parks, and trails. As these cases will not
have such an impact, the Department of Recreation and Parks has no comment.

Applicant Case Number
Catrambone, David & Elizabeth 2022-0140-V
Steele, Ronald & Bonnie 2022-0141-V
Morgan, Timothy & Courtney 2022-0143-V
McWilliams, Dawn (Admin of the estate of Kirk McWilliams) 2022-0144-V
Wabash Capital, LLC 2022-0145-V
Petrie, Lisa 2022-0147-V
Wallace, Gordon & Mary 2022-0148-V
Hodgson, Deborah & Brian 2022-0149-V
Platek, Vanessa 2022-0150-V
Bray, Thomas & Shannon 2022-0151-V
Gray, Milton 2022-0152-V
Premier Main Street, LLC 2022-0153-V
Raynor, Reid 2022-0154-V
Leimbach, Joshua 2022-0156-V



cc: File
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10-03-2022

Ms. Ramona Plociennik

Office of Planning and Zoning

Anne Arundel County Heritage Office Center

2664 Riva Road, MS #6301

Annapolis, MD 21401
 

Subject: BRAY, THOMAS & SHANNON 2022-0151-V
 

The variance received September 28 2022 has been reviewed and the District defers to the Office of

Planning and Zoning. The District will provide comments during the sediment control review. 

 

Sincerely,

Justin Valkos

AASCD



IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2019-0277-V

THOMAS M. BRAY AND SHANNON BRAY

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: FEBRUARY 11, 2020

ORDERED BY:

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: DONNIE DYOTT, JR.

DATE FILED: FEBRUARY 20, 2020



PLEADINGS

Thomas M. Bray and Shannon Bray, the applicants, seek a variance(2019-

0277-V) to allow dwelling additions with less setbacks and buffer than required

and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property with a street address

of 1324 Kinloch Circle, Arnold, MD 21012.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County's website in accordance with

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as

owning land that is located within 300 feet of the subject property was notified by

mail, sent to the address furnished with the application. Kirn Burke testified that

the property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing and submitted

the affidavit of Tim Martin, Jr. in support (Applicants' Exhibit 1). Therefore, I

find and conclude that there has been compliance with the notice requirements.

FINDINGS

A hearing was held on Febmary 11, 2020, in which the witnesses were

sworn and the following was presented regarding the proposed variance requested

by the applicants.

The Property

The applicants own the subject property which has 190 feet of frontage on

the south side of Kinloch Circle, 450 feet west of Glen Oban Drive, Arnold. It is

known as Lot 8 of Parcel 491 in Block 16 on Tax Map 39 in the Glen Oban



subdivision. The property comprises 2. 537 acres and is split-zoned Rl-

Residential District. This waterfront lot on the Severn River is designated in the

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area as limited development area (LDA). The site is

currently developed with a single-family dwelling and associated facilities.

The Proposed Work

The applicants wish to constmct a two-story dwelling addition and deck

and reconfigure the driveway and the front door access sidewalk/stairs as shown

on the site plan admitted into evidence at the hearing as County Exhibit 2.

The Anne Arundel County Code

§ 18-13-104(a) of the Code requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot

buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams

and tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104 (b) provides for an expanded buffer where there

are contiguous steep slopes of 15% or more and is to be expanded by the greater of

four feet for every 1% of slope or to the top of the slope and shall include all land

within 50 feet from the top of the slopes.

§ 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code states that development on properties

containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of

Maryland (COMAR). § 27. 01. 01 (B) (8) (ii) ofCOMAR states a buffer exists "to

protect a stream, tidal wetland, tidal waters, or terrestrial enviromnent from human

disturbance. " § 27. 01.09 E. (1) (a) (ii) ofCOMAR authorizes disturbance to the

buffer for a new development activity or redevelopment activity by variance. All

of the proposed additions and improvements are located within the expanded



buffer, necessitating a variance. Exact buffer disturbance will be determined at the

time of permit, however the critical area report lists approximately 2,445 square

feet of expanded buffer disturbance.

§ 17-8-201 (a) of the Code stipulates that development in the LDA may not

occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate

stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide

direct access to the shoreline. A portion of the improvement will disturb

approximately 622 square feet of steep slopes, necessitating a variance. Exact

slope disturbance will be detennined at the time ofpennit.

The Variances Rea nested

The proposal calls for the following variances:

1. A critical area variance of approximately 2,445 square feet from the

prohibition in § 17-8-301 against disturbing the expanded buffer to allow the

applicants to construct the proposed additions and improvements as shown on

County Exhibit 2, with the actual disturbance to be determined at the time of

permitting.

2. A critical area variance of 622 square feet from the prohibition in § 17-8-

201 (a) against disturbing steep slopes to allow the applicants to construct the

proposed additions and improvements as shown on County Exhibit 2, with the

actual disturbance to be determined at the time ofpennitting.



The Evidence Submitted At The Hearing

Findings and Recommendations of the Office ofPlannins and Zonins fOPZ)

Donnie Dyott, a zoning analyst with OPZ, presented the following findings:

. The State tax records indicate the dwelling was constructed in 1986.

According to the critical area report, the total lot coverage after development

will be 15, 508 square feet which is within the 15% allowed per Code. Exact

lot coverage calculations will be determined at the time of permit and the

applicants will be required to comply with all applicable lot coverage

restnctions.

. The Health Department has no objection to the request but commented that a

site evaluation will have to be performed to determine septic adequacy and

replacement area. Wet season perc testing will be required to determine if

adequate septic area is available to meet the septic system requirements.

. The Soil Conservation District deferred to OPZ.

. The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that while the

home site does contain a significant area of expanded buffer and is located in

the steep slopes, the lot disturbance cannot be considered the minimum

necessary to afford relief. No hardship was declared and without a floor plan,

it appears many of the proposed improvements already exist on the property.

Denial of the request would not result in an unwarranted hardship to the

applicants.



. The Critical Area Commission did not take a position on the request but

commented that appropriate mitigation should be provided.

. For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on

the following: Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as

exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular

lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict

implementation of the County's Critical Area Program would result in an

unwarranted hardship or practical difficulty. In this case the entire property is

encumbered by the expanded buffer and the lot is significantly covered by

steep slopes, making any improvement or addition impossible without relief

from the Code. While the site presents difficulties due to the expanded buffer

and steep slopes, the property has already been developed with a substantially

sized dwelling and associated facilities. As such, denial of the variances would

not cause the applicants unwarranted hardship or practical difficulties and

would not deny them reasonable use of the property. Additionally, the

presence of the expanded buffer and steep slopes is not unique to the site as it

is shared by many neighboring properties. Therefore, the Code is not having a

disproportionate impact on the subject property relative to other nearby

properties.

. A literal interpretation of the County's Critical Area Program will not deprive

the applicants of rights that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in

similar areas. The granting of the variances may confer on the applicants a



special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This request is

not a result of actions by the applicants and does not arise from any condition

relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. With proper

mitigation the granting of the variances will not adversely affect water quality

or impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat but are not in harmony with the general

spirit and intent of the County's Critical Area Program. The applicants have

not overcome the presumption that the specific development does not conform

to the general purpose and intent of the critical area law and should evaluate

site planning alternatives.

With regard to the requirements for all variances: The variances will not alter

the essential character of the neighborhood or substantially impair the use or

development of adjacent property. The variances will not reduce forest cover

in the LDA, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices

and will not be deti-imental to the public welfare.

However, it is the opinion ofOPZ that the variances as proposed are not the

minimum necessary to afford relief. As previously stated the property already

has a substantial dwelling with ample associated facilities and the proposed

work is very large in scale with substantial expanded buffer disturbance.

Furthermore, § 18-16-301 of the Code states that the applicants have the

burden of proof to show how the application meets all applicable variance

standards. While the applicants did address each specific standard, OPZ does



not find the justification adequately proves compliance with all the criteria and

does not meet the burden of proof.

. Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may

be granted, OPZ recommends denial of the proposed variances.

Other Testimony and Exhibits

The applicants were assisted at the hearing by Kirn Burke of Bay

Engineering, Inc., the applicants' engineers, and by Heike Nolker of Thomas M.

Sullivan, Architects, the applicants' architects. Evidence was presented that the

applicants want to expand their existing home to reorient the garage for a more

direct entry and to increase their living space. The expanded dwelling will be built

over the existing home and existing driveway paving. Other changes will be made

to reconfigure access stairs to the front door as well as improve access around the

side of the proposed addition. The plans show a new deck below the existing deck

on the waterside of the home but that improvement is labeled as optional. The

new addition will provide the applicants with an enlarged garage with a great

room above as well as other improvements.

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The

Hearing Officer did not visit the property.



DECISION

State Requirements for Critical Area Variances

§ 8-1808(d)(2) of the Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of

Maryland, provides in subsection (ii), that "[i]n considering an application for a

variance [to the critical area requirements], a local jurisdiction shall presume that

the specific development in the critical area that is subject to the application and

for which a variance is required does not conform to the general purpose and

intent of this subtitle, regulations adopted under this subtitle, and the requirements

of the jurisdiction's program. " (Emphasis added. ) "Given these provisions of the

State criteria for the grant of a variance, the burden on the applicant is very high."

Becker v. Anne Arundel County, 174 Md. App. 114, 124; 920 A.2d 1118, 1124

(2007).

\nBecker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md. App. at 131; 920 A. 2d

at 1128, the Court of Special Appeals discussed the history of the critical area law

in reviewing a decision from this County. The court's discussion of the recent

amendments to the critical area law in 2002 and 2004, and the elements that must

be satisfied in order for an applicant to be granted a variance to the critical area, is

worth quoting at length:

In 2002, the General Assembly amended the [critical area] law.

... The amendments to subsection (d) provided that, (1) in order to

grant a variance, the Board had to find that the applicant had

satisfied each one of the variance provisions, and (2) in order to

grant a variance, the Board had to find that, without a variance, the



applicant would be deprived of a use permitted to others in

accordance with the provisions in the critical area program. . .. The

preambles to the bills expressly stated that it was the intent of the

General Assembly to overrule recent decisions of the Court of

Appeals, in which the Court had ruled that, (1) when determining if

the denial of a variance would deny an applicant rights commonly

enjoyed by others in the critical area, a board may compare it to uses

or development that predated the critical area program; (2) an

applicant for a variance may generally satisfy variance standards

rather than satisfy all standards; and, (3) a board could grant a

variance if the critical area program would deny development on a

specific portion of the applicant's property rather than considering
the parcel as a whole.

In 2003, the Court of Appeals decided Lewis v. Dept. of Natural
Res., 377 Md. 382, 833 A.2d 563 (2003). Lewis was decided under

the law as it existed prior to the 2002 amendments (citation omitted),

and held, inter alia, that (1) with respect to variances in buffer areas,

the correct standard was not whether the property owner retained

reasonable and significant use of the property outside of the buffer,

but whether he or she was being denied reasonable use within the

buffer, and (2) that the unwarranted hardship factor was the

determinative consideration and the other factors merely provided

the board with guidance. Id. at 419-23, 833 A.2d 563.

Notwithstanding the fact that the Court of Appeals expressly

stated that Lewis was decided under the law as it existed prior to the

2002 amendments, in 2004 Laws of Maryland, chapter 526, the

General Assembly again amended State law by enacting the

substance of Senate Bill 694 and House Bill 1009. The General



Assembly expressly stated that its intent in amending the law was to

overmle Lewis and reestablish the understanding of unwarranted

hardship that existed before being "weakened by the Court of

Appeals. " In the preambles, the General Assembly recited the

history of the 2002 amendments and the Lewis decision. The

amendment changed the definition of unwarranted hardship [found

in § 8-1808(d)(2)(i)] to mean that, "without a variance, an applicant

would be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel

or lot for which the variance is requested. " (Emphasis added.)

The question of whether the applicants are entitled to the variances

requested begins, therefore, with the understanding that, in addition to the other

specific factors that must be considered, the applicants must overcome the

presumption, "that the specific development in the critical area that is subject to

the application ... does not conform to the general purpose and intent of [the

critical area law]. '" Furthermore, the applicants carry the burden of convincing

the Hearing Officer "that the applicant has satisfied each one of the variance

provisions. "2 (Emphasis added. ) "Anne Arundel County 's local critical area

variance program contains ... separate criteria. ... Each of these individual

criteria must be met. " Becker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md. App. at

' § 8-1808(d) (2) (ii) of the Natural Resources Article. References to State law do not imply that the
provisions of the County Code are being ignored or are not being enforced. If any difference exists
between County law and State law, or if some State criteria were omitted from County law, State law
would prevail. See, discussion on this subject in Becker v. Anne Amndel County, supra, 1 74 Md. App. at
135; 920 A.2d at 1131.

2§8-1808(d)(4)(ii).

10



124; 920 A.2d at 1 124. (Emphasis in original. ) In other words, if the applicants

fail to meet just one of these criteria, the variance is required to be denied.

InAssateague Coastal Trust, Inc. v. Roy T. Schwalbach, et al., 448 Md.

112, 2016, the Court of Appeals considered an appeal claiming that a variance

granted by the Worcester County Board of Appeals to allow a property owner to

extend a pier across state-owned marshland from his property should not have

been granted. The pier would be 80 feet longer than allowed by the Worcester

County ordinance. The variance was granted. The Court of Appeals visited the

history of the critical area law and efforts by the Legislature to amend and clarify

the law. The Court grappled with the phrase "unwarranted hardship, " and asked if

an applicant [must] demonstrate a denial of all reasonable and significant use of

the entire property, or must the applicant show a denial of a reasonable and

significant use of the entire property?" (At page 14. ) The Court concluded, on

page 28, that:

In summary, in order to establish an unwarranted hardship, the applicant

has the burden of demonstrating that, without a variance, the applicant

would be denied a use of the property that is both sienificant and

reasonable. In addition, the applicant has the burden of showmgjhat

such a use cannot be accomplished elsewhere on the property without a

variance. (Emphasis added.)
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County Requirements for Critical Area Variances

§ 18-16-305(b) sets forth six separate requirements (in this case) that must

be met for a variance to be issued for property in the critical area. They are (1)

whether a denial of the requested variance would constitute an unwarranted

hardship, (2) whether a denial of the requested variance would deprive the

applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners, (3) whether

granting the variance would confer a special privilege on the applicants, (4)

whether the application arises from actions of the applicants, or from conditions or

use on neighboring properties, (5) whether granting the application would not

adversely affect the enviromnent and be in harmony with the critical area program,

and (6) whether the applicants have overcome the presumption in Natural

Resources Article, § 8-1808(d)(2)(ii), of the State law that the variance request

should be denied.

Provided that the applicants meet the above requirements, a variance may

not be granted unless six additional factors are found: (1) the variance is the

minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of the variance will

not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is

located; (3) the variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or

development of adjacent property; (4) the variance will not reduce forest cover in

the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical area; (5)

the variance will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices
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required for development in the critical area; or (6) the variance will not be

detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings - Critical Area Variances

Looking at the six requirements in the Code for granting a critical area

variance set forth above in § 18-16-305(b), I make the following findings:

Subsection (b)(l) - Unwarranted Hardship.

As explained in the Assateague Coastal Trust case discussed above, an

unwarranted hardship is something that would deny a property owner a use of his

or her property "that is both significant and reasonable" and "which cannot be

accomplished elsewhere on the property without a variance. " The applicants

already have "significant and reasonable" use of their property, which is 2. 537

acres in extent. Their existing home was built in 1986 and contains 2,356 square

feet of living space above grade with an additional 1,423 square feet of living

space in the basement. There are two decks on the waterside of the home from

which to view the Severn River. The proposed work would provide the applicants

with a handsome addition to their existing home but they ignore the fact that their

dwelling is in steep slopes and the expanded buffer to tidal waters.

The applicants' desire to improve their property with the proposed addition

in the critical area is not a condition created by the property but the desire to

upgrade it. Such action does not rise to the level of a hardship that warrants a

variance from the critical area law, as the courts have recognized:
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'It generally is not a hardship to be without a desired convenience or

amenity on one's property, because zoning restrictions are to be

enforced in the absence of a 'substantial and urgent' need for a variance.

See, Belvoir Farms Homeo-wners Ass 'n, 355 Md. at 261, 734 A. 2d 227.

When a variance would be required to build within the critical area

buffer, for example, the fact that a particular improvement would

enhance the owner's enjoyment of the property did not establish that it

would be a hardship to continue using the property without the variance.

See, e. g., Citrano v. North, 123 Md. App. 234, 717 A. 2d 960 (1998)

(fact that proposed deck created "pleasant amenity" did notcreate

hardship): North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502, 519, 638 A. 2d

1175 (owner's desire to build gazebo to read and view creek is not

evidence of hardship), cert. denied sub nom. Enoch v. North, 336 Md.

224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

Chesley v. City of Annapolis, 176 Md. App. 413, 435, 993 A.2d 475, 488-489

(2007). (Emphasis added.)

Chesley is instructive. In that case, the Court of Special Appeals found that

the request for a variance to allow a garage in a residential district that was closer

to the front lot line than permitted was properly denied by the local zoning agency

considering the request:

We conclude, therefore, that the Board drew an appropriate distinction

between hardship and "mere inconvenience. " Whether this particular

variance is necessary to avoid hardship is a question of fact for the

Board. [Citation omitted. ] We find substantial evidence in the

administrative record to support the Board's detemiination that the

denial of a 27 ft. front yard setback variance would not be a "particular

hardship" on the [applicants], given their undisputed current use of their
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in front yard for loading and the evidence supporting the Board's

conclusion that the garage would be a "mere convenience. " Chesley v.
City of Annapolis, supra.

Allowing waterfront property owners to expand their homes in the

expanded buffer and steep slopes simply because they want a larger home would

end up paving the shoreline since every property owner throughout the

Chesapeake Bay, at one point or another, would want to do the same. Therefore, I

find that the applicants have not met the requirements of subsection (b)(l).

Subsection (b)(2) - Deprive Applicants of Rights

I find that the applicants would not be deprived of rights commonly

enjoyed by other properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the

provisions of the Critical Area Program, i. e., the right to construct an addition onto

an existing dwelling in the expanded buffer and in steep slopes. Therefore, I find

that the applicants have not met the requirements of subsection (b)(2).

Subsection (b)(3) - Special Privilege

I further find that the granting of the requested critical area variances would

confer on the applicants a special privilege that would be denied by COMAR,

27. 01, the County's Critical Area Program, to other lands or structures within the

County's critical area. Therefore, I find that the applicants have not met the

requirements of subsection (b)(3).

15



Subsection (b)(4) - Actions By Applicants Or Neighboring Property

I find that the requested critical area variances are not based on conditions

or circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicants, including the

commencement of development before an application for a variance was filed, and

do not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring

property. Therefore, I find that the applicants have met the requirements of

subsection (b)(4).

Subsection (b)(5) - Water Quality, Intent of Critical Area Program

The granting of the requested critical area variances may adversely affect

water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the

County's critical area or a bog protection area. It will also not be in hannony with

the general spirit and intent of the County's Critical Area Program. Therefore, I

find that the applicants have not met the requirements of subsection (b)(5).3

Subsection (b)(7) - § 8-1808(d)(2)(ii) Presumption

In Becker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md. App. at 133; 920 A. 2d

at 1129, the Court of Special Appeals discussed the presumption found in § 8-

1808(d)(2)(ii) of the Natural Resources Article: "The amendment also created a

presumption that the use for which the variance was being requested was not in

conformity with the purpose and intent of the Critical Area Program."

Subsection (b)(6) relates to bogs which are not a factor in this decision.
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I find that the applicants have not overcome the presumption contained in

the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808(d)(2), of the State law (which is

incorporated into § 18-16-305 subsection (b)(7)) for the reasons set forth above.

Therefore, I find that the applicants have not met the requirements of subsection

(b)(7).4

Having failed to satisfy one or more of the requirements of § 18-16-305(b),

the application must be denied.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Thomas M. Bray and Shannon Bray,

petitioning for a variance to allow dwelling additions with less setbacks and buffer

than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property with a

street address of 1324 Kinloch Circle, Arnold, MD 21012;

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 20th day of February, 2020,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer ofAnne Amndel

County, that the application is denied.

.earing Officer

Subsection (b)(8) relates to § 18-16-201 which sets out requirements for a pre-filing plan and
administrative site plan, and other things not relevant here.
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NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

Any person, finn, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded.
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